
 
 
 

  
ITB – 2023 N. Willow St. Roadway Improvements 

ADDENDUM NO. 1 
 

This addendum consists of 16 pages 
 
TO:                 All Bid Packet Holders 
 
FROM:         City of Kenai Public Works Department 
 
DATE:          May 22, 2023 
 
SUBJECT:     Invitation to Bid – 2023 N. Willow St. Roadway Improvements 
 
DUE DATE:  June 1, 2023, by no later than 10:00 AM 
 
Bidders must acknowledge receipt of this Addendum in the appropriate place on the Bid Form.  
Failure to do so may result in the disqualification or rejection of the bid. 
 
Note:  Information in this addendum takes precedence over original information.  All other provisions of 
the document remain unchanged. 

01-01 Clarification 
 
Please see the attached revised Construction Drawings with minor additions to scope. 
Please see the attached Bid Schedule detailing the requested quantities of work to be included with Bid. 
Please see the attached new specification Section 20.32 – Compaction Control by the Contractor. 
 

End of Addendum 1 



BID SCHEDULE - BASE BID

Item 
Number Pay Item Description Unit

Estimated 
Quantity Unit Bid Price Amount Bid

20.02-A Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan Lump Sum 1 (LUMP SUM)

20.02-B SWPPP-Implementation Conting. Sum 1 5,000.00$      5,000.00$            

20.04 Clearing and Grubbing Lump Sum 1 (LUMP SUM)

20.09 Remove Pavement Square Yard 13,805

20.10a Unusable Excavation Cubic Yard 4,000

20.11 Grading Existing Surfaces Linear Foot 3,610

20.21a Classified Fill and Backfill (Type IIA) Ton 4,800

20.21b Classified Fill and Backfill (Type III) Ton 4,000

20.22 Leveling Course (2" Roadway, 4" Shoulders) Ton 1,520

20.28 Reconstruction Driveway (Paved) Each 19

20.31 Drainage Gallery LF 300

20.32 Compaction Control by the Contractor Lump Sum 1 (LUMP SUM)

40.06 Asphalt Concrete Pavement (Class E, 2" Thickness) Ton 1,650

50.06a Adjust SS Manhole Cover & Frame to Finish Grade Each 4

55.20a Culvert (15-Inch, CMP or CPEP, 16 Ga., Round) Linear Foot 830

55.20b Culvert (18-Inch, CMP or CPEP, 16 Ga., Round) Linear Foot 162

55.20c Culvert End Section (15-Inch) Each 36

55.20d Culvert End Section (18-Inch) Each 8

60.03 Adjust Valve Box to Finish Grade Each 3

65.02 Construction Survey Measurement Lump Sum 1 (LUMP SUM)

70.07 Remove Pipe (Existing Culverts) Linear Foot 425

70.10a Traffic Markings (Solid Yellow, 4") Linear Foot 4800

70.10b Traffic Markings (Solid White, 4") Linear Foot 7220

70.10c Traffic Markings (Solid White Stop Bar, 24") Linear Foot 315

70.12 Traffic Maintenance Lump Sum 1 (LUMP SUM)

70.22 Adjust Monument to Finish Grade Each 1

75.03 Topsoil (4" Depth) MSF 38.1

75.04 Seeding (Schedule D) MSF 38.1

90.10 Force Account Work Conting. Sum 1 50,000.00$    50,000.00$          

90.11 Existing Utilities In Construction Zone Lump Sum 1 (LUMP SUM)

90.13 Mobilization and Demobilization Lump Sum 1 (LUMP SUM)

Total Base Bid Estimate

Bid Schedule  - 2023 N Willow Street Improvements - Addendum 1



ADD THE FOLLOWING SECTION: 

 

SECTION 20.32 – COMPACTION CONTROL BY THE CONTRACTOR 

 

Article 32.1 Description 

 

The Contractor shall provide field compaction testing for quality control at each of the project sites and 

based upon the following schedule: 

 

• One (1) compaction test per 600 lineal feet per lift of classified fill, leveling course, and asphalt 

pavement. 

 

The maximum density shall be based upon ASTM-D-1557, Modified Proctor Density. The generation of the 

maximum density curves and the field density testing shall be certified by an engineer registered in the 

State of Alaska. Copies of all proctor curves and field density test results shall be made available 

immediately to the City and the Engineer.  

 

If a field density test does not meet the contract compaction requirements, the Contractor shall initiate 

additional compaction efforts. Additional lifts of earthwork shall not be placed over a zone that has failed a 

field density test until a passing test has been achieved. All re-testing of failed areas shall be performed by 

the Contractor at no additional cost to the City. 

 

The Contractor shall notify the Engineer 24 hours prior to performing any field density tests. The Owner 

reserves the right to observe any or all field density testing performed by the Contractor. The Owner also 

reserves the right to perform independent field density testing to confirm the results of the Contractor’s 

quality control program.  

 

Article 32.2 Measurement 

 

No measurement will be made for this item of work. 

 

Article 32.3 Basis of Payment 

 

Payment will be made under the following: 

 

ITEM      UNIT 

Compaction Control by the Contractor  Lump Sum 




























	ADDENDUM NO. 1
	This addendum consists of 16 pages


